

## **Purchasing Summary**

		<u> </u>
<b>EVENT #</b> 5349	TITLE: Conservation for City Cemeteries	ESTIMATED COST OF: \$300,000.00
TYPE OF PROCUREMENT: RFP	ANNUAL CONTRACT 🛛 ANNUAL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 🗆	
CONTRACT TERM (IF APPLICABLE)		

January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020

## M/WBE (IF APPLICABLE)

The MWBE goal for this project was 27% (9% MBE and 18% WBE). The recommended primary contractor did not submit MWBE participation for this contract. The recommended secondary contractor submitted participation in the amount of 100%, with 9% MBE using Economy Masonry (Savannah, GA) <sup>(A)</sup> and 91% WBE participation using Savannah Construction and Preservation (Savannah, GA) <sup>(E)</sup>.

## MATRIX (IF APPLICABLE)

Proposer	Qualifications and Experience (65 points)	Fees (25 points)	MWBE Participation (10 points)	Total (100 points)
Landmark Preservation,				
LLC	60.75	25.00	0.00	85.75
Savannah Construction				
and Preservation	51.25	17.51	10.00	78.76
Environmental Services,				
Inc.	52.75	15.39	10.00	78.14
Notes				

Recommend approval to renew an annual contract for Conservation of City Cemeteries from Landmark Preservation, LLC in the amount of \$300,000.00. This contract will be used to provide varying conservation treatments to the historic and cultural resources located throughout the municipal cemeteries and the Historic District. The City Cemeteries Division will manage the projects within the municipal cemeteries while the Greenscapes Division will manage the projects within the Historic District.

This contract was originally executed on October 17th, 2017 by the City Cemeteries Division, but was amended on July 5th, 2018 to include the Greenscapes Division and to expand services to the Historic District. This is the second of four renewal options.

The method used for this procurement was the request for proposals (RFP) which evaluates criteria in addition to cost. The criteria evaluated for the RFP were qualifications and experience, MWBE participation, and fees.

The proposal was advertised, opened, and reviewed. Delivery: As needed. Terms: Net 30 days. The proposers were:

B.P.	Landmark Preservation, LLC (Savannah, GA) <sup>(B)</sup>	\$ 8,711.60*
B.P.	Savannah Construction and Preservation (Savannah, GA) <sup>(E)</sup>	\$12,437.55*
	Environmental Services, Inc. (Savannah, GA) <sup>(B)</sup>	\$14,150.25*

A pre-proposal conference was conducted and three vendors attended. (A) Indicates local, minority owned business. (B) Indicates local, non-minority owned business. (E) Indicates local, woman owned business. (\*) Indicates total of all unit prices. Recommend approval.

Local Available: Yes MWBE Available: Yes Total Sent: 811 MWBE Sent: 138 Total Received: 3 MWBE Received: 1 Vendors federally debarred/suspended: No